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FOREWORD

During the Summit of nine high population countries held in 
December, 1993 at New Delhi, Government of India had brought out a three-volume 
set on EDUCATION FOR ALL - THE INDIAN SCENE. This had received 
considerable acclaim, since it details the status of Education in India, its growth and 
problems as well as various strategies being adopted to achieve the task of Education 
For All. We, in Andhra Pradesh, have been trying to bring out a similar volume. This 
volume, EDUCATION FOR ALL - THE A.P. SCENE, is but a first step in this 
direction. It presents the status of Education in Andhra Pradesh and its relative 
position in India. It also aims to present the inter-district variation. An attempt has 
been made to give the data both in statistical as well as graphic form. It is hoped that 
this volume will be of use to policy makers, administrators as well as researchers. 
It is requested that comments and further advice may kindly be communicated to Sri 
V.Krishnamacharyulu, Director, State Council of Educational Research and Training 
(SCERT), Fateh Maidan Road, Hyderabad - 500 001. This attempt should indeed be 
considered only as a draft as it is proposed to improve this volume further. The next 
version is expected to contain the details about the various programmes as also the 
innovations in Education both official as well as the contributions made by the Non- 
Govemment Organisations. To this end, it is requested that details of such efforts and 
contributions be sent immediately to the Director, SCERT at the above address.

I must compliment the officers and staff of the Directorate of School 
Education and the SCERT in bringing out this volume.

The Education department is shortly planning to bring out district-wise 
booklets detailing the data on education mandal-wise so as to be of help to various 
people in the districts including the peoples' representatives. The drafts of these 
volumes will be conununicated to the respective District Collectors before they are 
finalised.

Hyderabad, Dr.J.S.Sarma
May 1,1994 Secretary to Government

Education Department



INTRODUCTION

This is an attempt to meet the needs of a diverse group of people consisting of 
policy makers, senior level administrators and researchers. The document is 
prepared with the following objectives in view:

1. To compare the position of Andhra Pradesh with India with respect to 
population growth and literacy.

2. To compare the literacy of Andhra Pradesh with South Indian states.

3. To understand the historical trends in the behaviour of key educational 
indicators like literacy rates, institutions, enrolment of students, teachers 
etc. in all the 23 districts.

4. To understand the level of inputs and achievements of important 
programmes of educational development like the education of the 
physically handicapped and non-formal education.

5. To understand the drop-out rates, gross enrolment ratio, teacher-pupil 
ratio in all the 23 districts of Andhra Pradesh.

The main feature of the volume is that it presents the basic data as well as the 
illustrations together. The former is achieved with the help of data tables, the 
latter through graphs and maps. In this volume, no attempt has been made to 
analyse, describe and draw conclusions based on the trend analysis and graphic 
presentations.

Before presenting the educational data, the historical trends in the growth of 
population and its density, district wise, in Andhra Pradesh vis-a-vis India have 
been presented. The areas of concentration of S.C. and S.T. population have also 
been depicted through separate maps.



The second section deals with the progress of literacy in Andhra Pradesh. 
District- wise literacy rates for male, female have been presented. A number of 
maps based on 1991 census have also been included in this section. The data 
presented in maps and diagrams highlight the changing profile of literacy.

The growth of formal and non-formal education is given in the third section. 
There are 49,247 Primarj  ̂schools, 6,341 Upper primary schools and 7,145 High 
schools. Distribution of schools by the type of management ( Govt., Local- 
bodies, Private aided and unaided ) is also depicted. The percentage change in 
the number of Primary, Upper Primary and High schools over the decade also is 
given in this secti(Mi.

The fourth section presents the increase in the number of teachers at Primary, 
Upper Primary and High school level. The growth of teachers is then viewed in 
comparison to the growth of enrohnent through teacher- pupil ratio. District-wise 
teacher-pupil ratio for the year 1993-94 is presented.

The section on enrolment begins by presenting the data on the growth of 
enrolment for the last four decades. In view of increasing coverage at various 
levels, the comparative structure of class-wise enrolment for 1986 and 1993 is 
given. Enrolment in class I for the last 16 years has also been presented. The 
other important aspects of the enrolment, gross enrolment ratio, drop-out rates at 
Primary, Upper primary and High school level are also presented. Finally the 
trend in the expenditure on education has been presented.

Hyderabad B.Konda Reddy
April 30,1994 Director of School Education
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DEMOGRAPHY

Andhra Pradesh with a population of 665 lakhs ( 1991 ) and 2.75 lakhs 

sq.km. of area accounts for 7.9% of the country's population and 8.4% of the 

area of the country respectively. The Scheduled Castes population numbering 

106 lakhs in the state is widely distributed across the geographical space and 

accounts for 15.93% of the total population of Andhra Pradesh and the 

population of Scheduled Tribes in the state with 42 lakhs accounts for 6.31% 

of the total population.

The growth rate of population during the year 1981-1991 is 24.20 in 

the state as against 23.85 in the country. The decadal growth rate shows a 

slight upward trend from 23.10 in 1981 to 24.20 in 1991.

The density of population has increased from 195 per sq.km. in 1981 to 

242 in 1991. The districts with high density of population are West 

Godavari(454), Krishna (424) and East Godavari (420). The urban district of 

Hyderabad has the highest density of population viz., 14,499 while Adilabad 

district has the least density of population viz., 129.





TABLE -1

ANDHRA PRADESH AT A GLANCE
1. AREA 2,75,045 sq.km.

2. NO. OF REVENUE MANDALS 1,110

3. NO. OF INHABITED VILLAGES 26,613

4. NO. OF TOWNS 264

5. DENSITY 242 per sq.km.

6. POPULATION (1991 CENSUS)

MALES 3,37,24,581
FEMALES 3,27,83,427
TOTAL 6,65,08,008

7. SEX RATIO
1981 975
1991 9 l i

8. GROWTH RATE
1971-81 23.10
1981-91 24.20

9. SCHEDULED CASTES POPULATION Percentage
MALES - 53,79,654 15.95
FEMALES - 52,12,412 14.90
TOTAL - 1,05,92,066 15,93

10. SCHEDULED TRIBES POPULATION Percentage
MALES - 21,42,817 6.35
FEMALES-20,56,664 6.27
TOTAL - 41,99,481 6.31

ll.LITEL^CYRATE Percentage
MALES 55.13
FEMALES 32.72
TOTAL 44.09

Source: DSE



DEMOGRAPHY
TABLE -2 

Growth of Population 1901 -1991 
India vs Andhra Pradesh

S. No Year
Population (h  thousands)

India Andhra f^adesh

1 1901 238396 19086

2 1911 252093 21447

3 1921 251321 21420

4 1931 278977 24204

5 1941 318661 27289

6 1951 361088 31115

7 1961 439235 35983

8 1971 548161 43503

9 1981 685185 43550

10 1991 846302 66508

Source: Census Publication (DES), 1991
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POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS INDIA vs A P

TABLE - 3A

(in Lakhs)

S.No Variable INDIA ANDHRA PRADESH

1981 1991 1981 1991

1. Population 6652.88 8463.02 535.50 665.08

2 Males 3543.98 4392.30 271.09 337.25

3. Females 3307.87 4070.72 264.41 327.83

4. Rural Population 5254.58 6286.91 410.62 486.21

5. Urban Population 1597.27 2176.11 124.88 178.87

6. Scheduled Caste 1047.00 1382.23 79.62 105.92

7. Scheduled Tribe 516.00 677.58 31.76 41.99
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TABLE - 3B

POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS INDIA vs A P ( in Percentages)

S. No Variable INDIA ANDHRA PRADESH

f981 1991 1981 1991

1. Growth Rate 24.66 23.85 (+) 23.10 (+) 24.20

2. Birth Rate 2.47 2.35 3.51 2.63

3. Death Rate 1.25 0.98 1.38 0.91

4. Sex Ratio 93.00 92.70 97.5 97.20

5. Urban Population 23.31 25.73 23.3 26.90

6. SC Population 15.81 16.48 14.9 15.93

7. ST Population 7.83 8.08 5.9 6.31

Source. Director of Census
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POPULATION CHARACTERISTICS
INDIA vs ANDHRA PRADESH

GROWTH RATF.

25
24.5-

24-
23.5 

23
22.5 H 

22
1981 1991

Year

BIRTH RAIE

1981 1991

Year

DEATH RATE

m
1981 1991

Year

SEX RATIO

98 

96- 
%  94.

92-

90
1981 1991

Year

URBAN

28

26 .

24 .

22.
20.:Ufl

1981 1991 

Year

SCHRDIJT.RD C A ST F SCHEDULED TRIBE

16.5 
16

15.5  
,15

1 4 .5 -
14M l

1981 1991 

Y ear □  INDIA  

■  A.P.

Fig. 3

10
8 -

6 -

4 -
2 -HOI

1981 1991
Year



10

TABLE-4
Area, Population and Density of Population -1991 India vs A.P.

S.NO India ZAP. Area 
( in 000 Sq,km)

Population
bensity of 

Population (per Sq km)

1 India 3287.2 8463.02 lakhs 274

2 Andhra
pradesh 275.0 665.08 lakhs 242

Source; Director of Census (DES)
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AREA,POPULATION AND DENSITY OF POPULATION, 1991
INDIA vs ANDHRA PRADESH
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TABLE - 5

Rural and Urban Population 
India vs A. P.

S. No India/A.P.
Rural population 

(in lakhs)
Urban population 

(in lakhs)
% of urban population 

to total population

1 India 6286.91 2176.11 25.73

2 Andhra
Pradesh 486.21 178.87 26.89

Distribution of Schedul êd Castes population 1991 
India vs A. P.

S. No Ind ia /A R Scheduled Castes 
population

% of SC population 
to total population

1 India 138223277 16.48

2 Andhra
Pradesh 10592066 15.93

TABLE - 7

Distribution of Scheduled Tribes population 1991 
India vs A. P.

S. No India/A. P. Scheduled Tribes 
population

% of ST population 
to total population

1 India 67758380 8.08

2 Andhra
Pradesh 4199481 6.31

Source: EFA - NIEPA
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INDIA vs ANDHRA PRADESH
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TABLE - 8
Area, Population and Density of Population -1991 A. P.

S. No ^afe/
Region

Area 
(in  000 Sq,km)

Population Density of 
Population (per Sq km)

1 Andhra Pradesh 275.00 665.08 242

2 Coastal Andhra 92.8 287.33 309

3 Rayataseema 67.4 116.86 174

4 Telangana 114.8 260.89 227

Source: Director of Cen»is (DES)



15

AREA,POPULATION AND DENSITY OF POPULATION, 1991
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TABLE - 9 
AREA, POPULATION AND DENSITY OF POPULATION - DISTRICT - WISE. (1991)

SI.
No.

District Area 
(in 000 Sq. Km.)

Total Population 
(Persons)

Density of Population 
per Sq. Km.

ii) (25 (3) (4) (5)

1 Srikakulam 5.8 23,21,126 398
2 Vizianagaram 6.5 21,10,943 323
3 Visakhapatnam 11.2 32,85,092 294
4 East Godavari 10.8 45,41,222 420
5 West Godavari 7.7 35,17,568 454
6 Krishna 8.7 36,98,833 424
7 Guntur 11.4 41,06,999 360
8 Prakasam 17.6 27,59,166 156
9 NeHore 13.1 23,92,260 183

COASTAL ANDHRA 92.8 2,87,33,209 309

10 Kumool 17.7 29,73,024 168
11 Anantapur 19.1 31.83,814 166
12 Cuddapah 15.4 22,67,769 148
13 Chittoor 15.2 32,61,118 215

RAYALA SEEMA 67.4 1,16,85,725 174

14 Ranga Reddy 7.5 25,51,966 340
15 Hyderabad 0.2 31,45,939 14,499
16 Nizamabad 8.0 20,37,621 256
17 Medak 9.7 22,69,800 234
18 Mahabubnagar 18.4 30,77,050 167
19 Nalgonda 14.2 28,52,092 200
20 Warangai 12.9 28,18,832 219
21 Khammam 16.0 22,15,809 138
22 Karimnagar 11.8 30,37,486 257
23 Adilabad 16.1 20,82,479 129

TELANGANA 114.8 2,60,89,074 227
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ANDHRA PRADESH 
DENSITY OF POPULATION 1991 

(DISTRICTS)
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TABLE -10

DECENNIAL POPULATION GROV\rrK RATE 1981 - '91

S.No District Growtti Rate
1 Srikakuiam 18 46

2 Vizianagaram 17.00

3 VIsakhapatnam 27.50

4 East Godavari 22 70

5 West Godavari ^ .3 9

6 Krishna 21.33

7 Gurrtur 19.57

8 Prakasam 18.44

9 Nelbre 18.72

10 Kurnool 23.50

11 Anantapur 24.95

12 Cuddapah 17.30

13 Chittoor 19.13

14 Rangareddy 61.30

15 Hyderabad 39.15

16 Nizamabad 21.31

17 Medak 25.60

18 Mahabubnagar 25.87

19 Nalgonda 25.10

20 Warangal 22.54

21 Khammam 26.50

22 Karimnagar 24.67

23 Adilabad 27.05

Andhra Pradesh 24.20
Source; Director of Census (D ES)
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ANDHRA PRADESH 
DECENNIAL POPULATION GROWTH RATE 1981 - '91

(DISTRICTS)

, . ■ ■  ̂ Srikakulam

y —'• —  ̂J.— XI—\ 
Nc&n^iad "  24.67------ — •;— v

 ̂ f* T21 —--------- frr ~

Hyderabad 
39.15

V f*Tl . 4 0  Aft 
Viziana^ram

17.00.

t .  Eart’oo^ri
4.033ri^>--  2̂2.10

West Godavari-
i . - s l i -■

ourtir*
1«57

. -IL/ ' *A '
. ','i- V' •I' ". -'*.

WSpoT:
;23jS0̂

3*1-2

. ,  . . . .
. # ■■ ---------------- --------;------ >' :'. • •,.■■ ■' . / . ' .  .•

^  Chftloor - i

PERCENTAGE GAIN IN POPULATION 

greater than 28

25-28

_ 22 - 25 Nrtionay Average 23.85 
_______ State Average 24.20

21-23

•essttrar>20

'•w-r



20

TABLE -11 
Distribution of SC population 1991

SI.
No. District

Total
population

Scheduled castes 
population

Percentage of SC 
population to total 

population

1 Srikakulam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visakhapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krist\na
7 Guntur
8 Prakasam
9 Nellore
10 Kurnool
11 Anantapur
12 Cuddapah
13 Chittoor
14 Ranga Reddy
15 Hyderabad
16 Nizamabad
17 Medak
18 IVIahabubnagar
19 Nalgonda
20 Warangal
21 Khammam
22 Karimnagar
23 Adilabad

23,21,126
21,10,943
32.85.092 
45,41,222 
35,17,568 
36,98,833 
41,06,999 
27,59,166 
23,92,260 
29,73,024 
31,83,814 
22,67,769 
32,61,118 
25,51,966 
31,45,939 
20,37,621 
22,69,800 
30,77,050
28.52.092 
28,18,832 
22,15,809 
30,37,486 
20,82,479

2,16,898
2,20,352
2,56,936
8,26,057
6,29,233
6,13,230
5,73,407
5,52,640
5,22,819
5,18,108
4,51,810
3,37,939
5,99,516
4,39,386
2,78,739
3,07,997
4,05,722
5,42,380
5,04,206
4,84,654
3,60,154
5.63.941
3.85.942

9.34
10.44
7.82

18.19
17.89 
16.58 
13.96 
20.03 
21.85 
17.43
14.19
14.90 
18.38 
17.22
8.86

15.12
17.87
17.63
17.68
17.19 
16.25 
18.57 
18.53

Andhra Pradesh 6,65,08,008 1,05,92,006 15.93

Source: Director of Census
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TABLE-12

Distribution of ST population 1991

SI.
No. District

Total
population

Scheduled Tribe 
population

Percentage of ST 
population to total 

population

1 Srikakuiam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visakhapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krishna
7 Guntur
8 Prakasam
9 Nellore
10 Kumool
11 Anantapur
12 Cuddapah
13 Chittoor
14 Ranga Reddy
15 Hyderabad
16 Nizamabad
17 Medak
18 Mahabubnagar
19 Nalgonda
20 Warangal
21 Khammam
22 Karimnagar
23 Adilabad

23,21,126
21,10,943
32.85.092 
45,41,222 
35,17,568 
36,98,833 
41,06,999 
27,59,166 
23,92,260 
29,73,024 
31,83,814 
22,67,769 
32,61,118 
25,51,966 
31,45,939 
20,37,621 
22,69,800 
30,77,050
28.52.092 
28,18,832 
22,15,809 
30,37,486 
20,82,479

1,34,067
1,90,185
4,68,886
1,76,083

84,648
91,767

1,81,588
98,854

2,14,062
56,455

1,11,207
47,414

1,04,938
1,09,394

28,946
1,20,716

95,042
2,27,405
2,75,638
3,85,309
5,58,958

83,017
3,54,902

5.78
9.01

14.27
3.88
2.41
2.48
4.42 
3.58 
8.95 
1.90
3.49 
2.09 
3.22 
4.29 
0.92 
5.92 
4.19 
7.39 
9.66

13.67
25.23

2.73
17.04

Andhra Pradesh 6,65,08,008 41,99,481 6.31

Source; Director of Census
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ANDHRA PRADESH 
DISTRIBUTION OF S T. POPULATION 
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TABLE -13
POPULATION OF RELIGIOUS AND LINGUISTIC MINORITIES

Religious/
Linguistic Minorities

Population Percentage of Religious/Linguistic 
Minorities Population to total Popn.

Muslims 58J0.435 8.47

Christians 18,48,759 2.68

. Others 68,982 0.10

Total 77,88,176

Kannadigas 8,31,966 1.20

Tamilians 6,23,974 0.90

Marathis 5,54.644 0.80

Oriyas 3,05,054 0.44

Total 23,15,638

Source: POA Education of Minorities.
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TABLE -14  
DISTRICT WISE SEX RATIO -1991

S.No District Males Females Total Sex-Ratio

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1 Srikakulam 11,53,819 11,67,307 23,21,126 1012
2 Vizianagaram 10,55,335 10,55,608 21,10,943 1000
3 Visakhapatnam 16,63,249 16,21,843 32,85,092 975
4 East Godavari 22,72,962 22,68,260 45,41,222 998
5 West Godavari 17,64,091 17,53,477 35,17,568 994
6 Krishna 18,78,789 18,20,044 36,98,833 969
7 Guntur 20,84,480 20,22,519 41,06,999 970
8 Prakasam 14,00,469 13,58,697 27,59,166 970
9 Neiiore 12,08,380 11,83,880 23,92,260 980

COASTAL ANDHRA 1,44,81,574 1,42,51,635 2.87,33,209

10 Kumool 15,22,618 14,50,408 29,73,024 953
11 Anantapur 16,35,996 15,47,818 31.83,814 946
12 Cuddapah 11,59,962 11,07,807 22,67,769 955
13 Chittoor 16,58,513 16,02,605 32,61,118 966

RAYALA SEEMA 59,77,089 57,08,636 1,16,85,725

14 Ranga Reddy 13,14,560 12,37,406 25,51,966 941
15 Hyderabad 16,27,249 15,18,690 31,45,939 933
16 Nizamabad 10,10,013 10,27,608 20,37,621 1017
17 Medak 11,52,079 11,17,721 22,69,800 970
18 Mahabubnagar 15,59.016 15,17,434 30,77,050 973
19 Nalgonda 14,53,905 13,98,187 28,52,092 962
20 Warangai 14,36,666 13,82,166 28,18,832 962
21 Khammam 11,30,027 10,85,782 22,15,809 961
22 Karimnagar 15,29,791 15,07,695 30,37,486 986
23 Adilabad 10,52,012 ^0,30,467 20,82,479 986

TE1_ANGANA 1,32,65,918 1,28,23,156 2,60,89,074
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TABLE -15
Literacy Rates of A. P. vs Southern States 1991

S. No India /  States Male Female Total

1 India 64.13 39.29 52.21

2 Andhra Pradesh 55.13 32.72 44.09

3 Karnataka 67.26 44.34 56.04

4 Kerala 93.62 86.17 89.81

5. Tamil Nadu 73.75 51.33 62.66

Source: EFA - NIEPA
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TABLE -16 
Literacy Rates in Andhra Pradesh (1901 -1991)

S.No Year Male Female Total
1 1901 8.54 0.61 4.63

2 1911 9.18 0.87 5.08

3 1921 10.88 1.62 6.29

4 1931 11.76 1.77 6.82

5 1941 16.80 4.99 10.98

6 1951 22.67 7.62 15.21

7 1961 30.19 12.03 21.19

8 1971 33.18 15.75 24.57

9 1981 39.26 20.39 29.94

10 1991 55.13 32.72 44.09

Source: SCERT



LITERACY RATES IN ANDHRA PRADESH
1901-1991

60

50

40

CO
CO

% 30

20

10

-I ml w  i J  i l I I
1901 1911 1921 1931 1941 1951 1961 1971 1981 1991

□  MALE 

I FEMALE 

TOTAL

Fig. 16



34

TABLE-17
LITERACY RATES OF ANDHRA PRADESH (CASTE WISE)

S. No Caste Male Female Total

1 ALL 55.13 32.72 44.09

2 SC 41.88 20.92 31.59

3 ST 25.25 8.68 17.16

Source; SC ERT
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TABLE -18 
Andhra Pradesh District wise Literacy Rates 1991

SI.
No.

District
1991 LITERACY RATES

MALE FEMALE TOTAL

1 Srikakulam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visakhapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krishna
7 Guntur
8 Prakasam
9 Nellore
10 Kumool
11 Anantapur
12 Cuddapah
13 Chittoor
14 Hyderabad
15 Ranga Reddy
16 Nizamabad
17 Medak
18 Mahabubnagar
19 Nalgonda
20 Warangal
21 Khammam
22 Karimnagar
23 Adilabad

49.14
45.93
53.13
55.32 
59.75
60.54
56.54
53.14 
58.40 
53.24 
55.92
63.14 
62.61 
78.90 
60.43
45.15
47.33 
40.80 
50.53 
51.98
50.04 
50.97
45.04

23.52 
22.47
34.60 
42.26
46.98 
45.54 
35.85 
27.06
36.99 
26.04
27.61
32.35 
36.44 
63.56
36.91 
19.25
21.35 
18.03
24.92 
26.08
30.53 
23.37 
20.60

36.22
34.19
45.51 
48.79 
53.37
53.16 
46.35 
40.30 
47.76 
39.97
42.18 
48.12 
49.75
71.52 
49.07 
32.41
34.18 
29.58 
38.00

37.17 
32.96

Andhra Pradesh 55.13 32.72 44.09

Source; DSE
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TABLE -19 
SCHOOLS IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

1956-57 to 1993-94

S. No Year Primary Upper Primary High Schools

1 1956-57 29,076 329 733

2 1965-66 37,320 2,578 2,297

3 1974-75 36,895 3,702 3^276

4 1982-83 41,203 5,079 4,036

5 1993-94 49,247 6,341 7,145

Source: DSCERT
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TABLE - 20 

NUMBER OF PRIMARY SCHOOLS - MANAGEMENT WISE (1993-94)

SI.
No. Districts

Primary Schools

Govt.
Local

boodies
Private
Aided

Private
Unaided

Total

1 Srikakulam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visakhapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krishna
7 Guntur
8 Prakasam
9 Nellore
10 Kumool
11 Anantapur
12 Cuddapah
13 Chittoor
14 Hyderabad
15 Rangareddy
16 Medak
17 Nizamabad
18 Mahabubnagar
19 Nalgonda
20 Warangal
21 Khammam
22 Karimnagar
23 Adilabad

A.R

250
381
548
308

95
3

20
23

7
34

9
7

40
206

30
29
54
60
58

216
226

28
911

3,493

2,242
1,609
1.632 
2,386 
2,001 
1,734 
2,381 
2,396 
2,622
1.633 
2,656 
2470 
3,806

1,011
1,362

819
1,843
1,692
1,622
1,341
1,398
1,474

42,130

25
77
99

128
279
589
260
153

76
88
30
57
38
32

1

4
3

17
15
41

2
8

2,022

4
18
36

135
33
19
16
25
52
89
55
82
92

243
139
15
82
76
88
96
30

112
65

1,602

2,521
2,085
2,315
2,957
2,358
2,345
2,677
2,597
2,757
1,844
2,750
2,616
3,976

481
1,181
1,406

959
1,982
1,855
1,949
1,638
1,540
2,458

49,247

Source; DSE
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TABLE - 21 
NUMBER OF UPPER PRIMARY SCHOOLS - MANAGEMENT WISE 1993-94.

SI.
No.

Districts

SriKakulam
Vizianagaram
Visalchapatnam
East Godavail
West Godavari
Krishna
Guntur
Prakasam
Nellore
Kumool
Anantapur
Cuddapati
Chittoor
Hyderabad
Rangareddy
Medak
Nizamat)ad
Mahabubnagar
Nalgonda
Warangal
Kliammam
Karimnagar
Adiiabad

UPPER PRIMARY SCHOOLS

Govt.

“T T
6

35
20

8

1
7 
2 
2

1

92
1
9

13
18
20
27
26

8 
44

Local bodies Private
Aided

Private
UnAkJed

TOTAL

X
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10 
11 
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 
21 
22 
23

TBT
137
151
237
190
276
196
172
190
145
195
162
312

206
215
174
347
262
266
212
312
204

“T
5

12
37
12
71
46
34
24
20
02
27

5
57
11
2
9
7

19
12
10

1
5

3
12
43
6
3
8
9

21
42
18
36
34 

147
80
11
35 
35 
54

102
12
98
21

“W
151
210
337
216
350
251
222
237
209
215
226
3«̂ 1
296
298
237
231
407
355
407
260
419
274

Andhra Pradesh 351 4,723 433 834 6,341

Source; DSE
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TABLE > 22 
NUMBER OF HIGH SCHOOLSHMANAGEMENT WISE (1993-94.)

SL
No.

Districts
HIGH SCHOOLS

Govt. Local t)odies Private
Aided

Private 
Un Aided

TOTAL

1 SrikaKulam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visaktiapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krishna
7 Guntur
8 Prakasam
9 Nellore 
1C Kumool 
11 Anantapur 
Vd Cuddapah 
1; Chittoor
1̂  Hyderabad 
M Rangareddy 
1( Nizamabad 
17 Medak 
1{ Mahabubnagar 
U  Nalgonda 
2( Warangal 
2' Khammam 
21 Karimnagar 
2: Adiiabad

38 
25 
49 
37
25 
22 
21
30 
29 
34 
28 
19
31 
107 
16 
28
26
39 
33
52 
54 
39
53

158
142
133
264
243
231
245
200
227
172
235
216
284

174
196
184
263
289
234
168
248
131

1
12
26
51
40
61
81
44
20
36
13
26
19
128
18
5

18
19
32
25
21
12
10

25
30

9
22
23
23
21
29
15
29
28

217
135

9
25
37
43
93
15
92
25

201
185
233
382
318
336
370
297
297
271
291
290
362
452
342
238
253
358
397
404
258
391
219

Andhra Pradesh 834 4,638 718 955 7,145

Source; OSE
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TABLE - 23 
Percentage increase in the No. of Primary Schools 1993-94 over 1982-83.

SI.
No.

Districts
Primary Schools

1982-83 1993-94 % increase
1 Srikakulam 2,168 2,521 16.28
2 Vizianagaram 1,704 2,085 22.36
3 Visakhapatnam 1,805 2,315 28.25
4 East Godavari 2,508 2,957 17.90
5 West Godavari 2,206 2,358 06.90
6 Krishna 2,231 2,345 05.11
7 Guntur 2,498 2.677 07.17
8 Prakasam 2,348 2,597 10.60
9 Nellore 2,275 2,757 21.19
10 Kurnool 1,735 1,844 06.28
11 Anantapur 2,400 2,750 14.58
12 Cuddapah 2,230 2,616 17.31
13 Chittoor 2,997 3,976 32.67
14 Ranga Reddy 918 1,181 28.65
15 Hyderabad 408 481 17.89
16 Nizamabad 771 959 24.38
17 Medak 1,303 1,406 07.90
18 Mahabubnagar 1,685 1,982 17.62
19 Nalgonda 1,572 1,855 18.00
20 Warangal 1,468 1,949 32.77
21 Khammam 1,260 1,638 30.00
22 Karimnagar 1,348 1,540 14.24
23 Adilabad 1,355 2,458 81.40

Andhra Pradesh 41,193 49,247 19.50

Source : DSE^
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TABLE - 24 
Percentage increase in the No. of Upper Primary Schools: 1993-94 over 1982-83.

SL
No.

Districts UPPER PRIMARY SCHOOLS

1982-83 1993-94 % increase

1 Srtkakulam 146 182 24.66
2 Vizianagaram 134 151 12.69
3 Visakhapatnam 133 210 57.89
4 East Godavari 284 337 18.66
5 West Godavari 224 216 -3.57
6 Krishna 355 350 -1.41
7 Guntur 264 251 -4.92
8 Prakasam 177 ??? 25.43
9 Neliore 230 237 3.04
10 Kumool 155 209 34.84
11 Anantapur 139 215 54.68
12 Cuddapah 183 226 23.50
13 Chittoor 256 351 37.11
14 Hyderabad 201 298 48.26
15 Rangareddy 240 296 23.33
16 Medak 208 231 11.06
17 Nizamabad 204 237 16.18
18 Mahabubnagar 302 407 34.77
19 Nalgonda 289 355 22.84
20 Warangal 280 407 45.36
21 Khammam 203 260 28.08
22 Kanmnagar 336 419 24.70
23 Adilabad 146 274 87.67

Andhra Pradesh 5,089 6,341 24.60

Source: DSCERT
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TABLE • 25 
Percentage increase in the Number of High Schools: 1993-94 over 1982-83.

SI.
No.

Districts
Higli Schools

1982-83 1993-94 % increase

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10 
11 
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 
21 
22 
23

Srikakulam
Vizianagaram
Visakhapatnam
East Godavari
West Godavari
Krishna
Guntur
Prakasam
Nellore
Kumool
Anantapur
Cuddapah
Chittoor
Ranga Reddy
Hyderabad
Nizamabad
Medak
Mahabubnagar
Nalgonda
Warangal
Khammam
Karimnagar
Adilabad

128
123
143
220
233
237
256
175 
151
176 
196 
164 
195 
128 
229 
120 
146 
205 
205 
188 
156 
167
95

201
185
233
382
318
336
370
297
297
271
291
290
362
342
452
253
238
358
397
404
258
391
219

57.03
50.40
62.93
73.63 
36.48 
41.77 
44.53 
69.71 
96.68 
53.97 
48.46 
76.82
85.64 
167.18
97.37 
110.83 
63.01 
74.63
93.65 
114.89
65.38 
134.13 
130.52

Andhra Pradesh 4,036 7,145 77.03

Source: DSCERT
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TABLE - 26 
Teachers in A.P. -1956-57 to 1993-94

(Primary, Upper Primary and High Schools)

S.No Year Primary Utoper Primary HHgh School
Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total

1 1956-57 63,306 13,759 77,065 3,408 1,013 4,421 13,959 2,207 16,166
2 1960-61 60,524 13,362 73,886 10,134 3,218 13,352 20,798 4,139 24,937
3 1965-66 63,253 16,670 79,923 15,499 4,710 20,209 36,656 8,167 44,823
4 1968-69 61,236 16,502 77,738 17,123 5,449 22,572 43,899 10,332 54,231
5 1973-74 61,446 18,230 79,676 22,710 7,961 30,671 43,596 11,213 54,809
6 1974-75 61,828 18,314 80,142 23,433 8,177 31,610 43,686 11,343 55,029
7 1977-78 59,728 19,837 79,565 24,300 9,571 33,871 47,520 14,294 61,814
8 1982-83 61,851 22,519 84,370 26,593 11,256 37,849 49,636 17,080 66,716
9 1987-88 71,022 26,521 97,543 29,596 13,266 42,862 52,669 21,353 74,022
10 1993-94 73,170 32,944 1,06,114 24,386 14,516 38,902 62,790 33,728 96,518

Source: DSCERT
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TABLE - 27
TEACHERS IN PRIMARY SCHOOLS (1993-94)

SI.
No.

Districts TEACHERS

Men Women Total
1 Srikakulam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visakhapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krishna
7 Guntur
8 Prakasam
9 Neilore
10 Kumool
11 Anantapur
12 Cuddapah
13 Chittoor
14 Hyderabad
15 Rangareddy
16 Medak
17 Nizamabad
18 Mahabubnagar
19 Nalgonda
20 Warangal
21 KhamnDam
22 Karimnagar
23 Adilabad

3,817
3.501 
2,925
4.501 
3,475 
2,550 
3,292 
3,363 
3,328
2.920 
3,716 
4,029 
5,143

477
1,893
2,597
1.921 
3,724 
3,331 
3,289 
2,519 
3,032 
3,827

554
868

1,551
2,476
1,899
1,901
2,915
1,458
1,929
1,878
1,615
1,689
2,645
1,978
1,315

507
548

1,034
858
876

1,030
682
738

4,371
4,369
4,476
6,977
5,374
4,451
6.207 
4,821 
5,257 
4,798 
5,331 
5,718 
7,788 
2,455
3.208 
3,104 
2,469 
4,758 
4,189 
4,165 
3,549 
3,714 
4,565

Andhra Pradesh 73,170 32,944 1,06,114

Source; DSE



TEACHERS IN PRIMARY SCHOOLS (1993 - 94)

7000 . .

6000 . .

5000 . .

4000 . .

^  3000 .
(O

2000

1000

■  MEN
□  w o m e n

■  t o t a l

o
a

I

< o

Fig. 28



62

TABLE - 28
TEACHERS IN UPPER PRIMARY SCHOOLS (1993-94)

SI.
No

DISTRICTS
TEACHERS

MEN WOMEN TOTAL
1 Srikakulam 738 214 952
2 Vizianagaram 635 221 856
3 VIsakhapatnam 732 572 1,304
4 East Godavari 1,428 844 2,272
5 West Godavari 903 672 1,575
6 Krishna 1,063 1,363 2,426
7 Guntur 931 777 1,708
8 Prakasam 940 336 1,276
9 Neilore 771 574 1,345
1( Kumool 810 620 1,430
11 Anantapur 623 309 932
i: Cuddapah 822 351 1,173
i; Chlttoor 1,081 690 1,771
V Hyderabad 616 2,315 2,931
if Rangareddy 975 1,089 2,064
K Medak 1,035 240 1,275
11 NIzamabad 1,056 377 1,433

Mahabubnagar 1,695 501 2,196
i< Nalgonda 1,637 459 2,096
2( Warangal 1,838 687 2,525
2' Khammam 923 423 1,346
2: Karimnagar 2,033 545 2,578
2' Adllabad 1,101 337 1,438

Andhra Pradesh 24,386 14,516 38,902

Source; DSE





64

TABLE-29  

TEACHERS IN HIGH SCHOOLS (1993-94)

SI.
No.

Districts TEACHERS

Men Women Total
1 Srikakulam 2,025 390 2,415
2 Vizianagaram 1,687 470 2,157
3 Visaktiapatnam 2,264 1,639 3,903
4 East Godavari 3,726 1,730 5,454
5 West Godavari 2,954 1,307 4,261
6 Krishna 2,942 2,045 4,987
7 Guntur 3,413 1.820 5,233
8 Prakasam 2,523 600 3,123
9 Nellore 2,190 1,037 3,227
10 Kumool 2,693 954 3,647
11 Anantapur 2,572 784 3,356
12 Cuddapah 2,410 796 3,206
13 Chittoor 2,919 1,245 4,164
14 Hyderabad 2,442 8,048 10,490
15 Rangareddy 2,386 3,568 5,954
16 Medak 2,293 638 2,931
17 Nizamabad 2,401 765 3,166
18 Mahabubnagar 3,012 739 3,751
19 Nalgonda 3,653 788 4,441
20 Warangai 4,089 1,520 5,609
21 Khammam 2,028 1,095 3,123
22 Karimnagar 4,011 1,077 5,088
23 Adilabad 2,150 673 2,832

Andhra Pradesh 62,790 33,728 96,518

Source; DSE
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TABLE - 30 
Teacher-pupil Ratio (1993-94)

Si.
No. Districts Primary Upper Primary Higli Schools

1 Srilcalcuiam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visakhapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krishna
7 Guntur
8 Prakasam
9 Nellore
10 Kumool
11 Anantapur
12 Cuddapah
13 Chittoor
14 l-lyderabad
15 Rangareddy
16 Medak
17 Nizamabad
18 Mahabubnagar
19 Nalgonda
20 Warangai
21 Khammam
22 Karimnagar
23 Adilabad

56
48
56
56
61
63
55 
60
45 
60
56 
41 
41 
35 
50 
52 
48 
40 
50 
44 
44
46 
38

53
43
56
48 
45 
42 
45
49 
40
44
57
42
43 
33
44 
49 
43 
43 
42
40 
47
41 
47

37
34
37
34
31 
28
32 
32
32 
30
35
30
33
34
32
33
31 
30 
27
32 
30 
30 
30

Andhra Pradesh 50 44 32

Source; OSE
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TABLE - 31 
Estimated population of Handicapped Children in A. P. 

(1993)

Chitdren of the Age group

SI.No Category 6-11 11-14 Total

1. Orthopaedicaliy
handicapped 86,000 30,700 1,16,700

2. Blind 9,300 3,300 12,600

3. Deaf and dumb 45,100 16,100 61,200

4. Mentally retarded 18,000 6,600 24,600

Total 1,58,400 56,700 2,15,100

Source; POA Educatkm of the Handicapped
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TABLE - 3 2
Special Schools of the disabled in Andhra Pradesh

(1 9 9 3 -9 4 )

c/
No. of sctiools management wise.

o/.
No. Type of Institution Edn. Dept. Handicapped 

Welfare Dept.
Aided Unaided Total

1 (a). Special schools for the 
Deaf.

(b). Schools under Inte­
grated Edn. for disabled 
deaf.

2

2 5

5

0

3

0

12

0

2 2

. 2 5

2. (a). Special schools for the 
blind.
(b). Schools under Inte­
grated Edn. for disabled 
blind.

3

21

4

0

5

0

2

0

1 4

21

3. Special schools for the 
orthopaedically handi­
capped.

0 0 1 4 5

4. Schools for the Mentally 
Retarded

Total

0 0 6 5 0 6 5

51 9 152
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TABLE - 33 
ENROLMENT IN ANDHRA PRADESH 

1956-57 to 1993-94

S.No Year Primary Upper Primary High Schools

1 1956-57 24,81,329 98,142 1,69,563

2 1965-66 31,84,364 6,11,027 9,73,114

3 1974-75 31,76,876 9,03,158 11,16,330

4 1982-83 44,11,581 15,20,622 17,40,265

5 1993-94 53,28,677 17,08,385 30,86,972

Source: DSCERT
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T A B L E  - 34  

ENROLMENT IN PRIMARY SCHOOLS (1993-94)

SI.
No.

Districts ENROLMENT

Boys Girls Total

1 Srikakulam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visakhapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krishna
7 Guntur
8 Prakasam
9 Neilore 

Kurnool 
Anantapur 
Cuddapah 
Chittoor 
Hyderabad 
Rangareddy 
Medak 
Nizamabad 
Mahabubnagar 
Nalgonda

2G| Warangal
21 Khammam
22 Karimnagar 
23i Adilabad

1,27,944
1,14,267
1,37,169
1,94,086
1,62,373
1,42,259
1,81,392
1,59,663
1,25,014
1,66,715
1,66,131
1,25,378
1,68,318

43,991
90,777
96,636
65,836

1,20,17"
1,20,501
1,04,678

86,907
93,319

1,00,934

1,10,308
96,526

1,15,691
1,97,711
1,65,074
1,39,257
1,62,541
1,31,759
1,13,354
1,22,713
1,30,462
1,10,670
1,54,149

41,915
69,629
65,066
51,707
68,150
87,785
79,267
68,871
78,004
73,607

2,38,252
2,10,793
2,52,860
3,91,799
3,27,447
2,81,516
3,43,933
2,91,422
2,38,368
2,89,428
2,96,593
2,36,048
3,22,467

85,906
1,60,406
1,61,702
1,17,543
1,88,321
2,08,286
1,83,945
1,55,778
1,71,323
1,74,541

Andhra Pradesh 28,94,461 24,34,216 53,28,677

Source; DSE
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TABLE-35
ENROLMENT IN UPPER PRIMARY SCHOOLS (1993-94)

81.
No.

Districts
ENROLMENT

Boys Girls Total

1 Srikakulam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visakhapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krishna
7 Guntur
8 Prakasam
9 Nellore 
1C Kumool
11 Anantapur
12 Cuddapah
13 Chittoor
14 Hyderabad
15 Rangareddy
16 Medak
17 Nizamabad
18 Mahabubnagar
19 Nalgonda
20 Warangal
21 Khammam
22 Karimnagar
2: Adiiabad

28,201
20,794
40,750
55,837
36,160
52,063
41,851
36,713
29,083
37,110
31,383
29,107
42,060
48,933
52,650
39,120
35,657
59,897
51,011
59,360
36,129
60,171
39,774

21,789
16,352
32,577
52,157
34,995
48,991
35,342
25,521
25,015
25,604
21,489
20,185
34,513
46,642
39,017
23,868
26,137
35,440
36,878
42,306
26,488
45,477
27,828

49,990
37,146
73,327

1,07,994
71,115

1,01,054
77,193
62,234
54,098
62,714
52,872
49,292
76,573
95,575
91,667
62,988
61,794
95,337
87,889

1,01,666
62,617

1,05,648
67,602

Andhra Pradesh 9,63,814 7,44,571 17,08,385

Source; DSE
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TABLE - 36 
ENROLMENT IN HIGH SCHOOLS (1993-94)

81.
No.

Districts ENROLMENT

Boys Giris Total
1 Srikakulam 58.008 30,508 88,516
2 Vizianagaram 48,217 26,178 74,395
3 Visakhapatnam 86,800 56,496 1,43,296
4 East Godavari 1,06,382 80,647 1,87,029
5 West Godavari 75,297 58,236 1,33,533
6 Krishna 81,819 59,965 1,41,784
7 Guntur 97,179 68,615 1,65,794
8 Prakasam 64,401 35,799 1,00,200
9 Neilore 63,280 41,535 1,04,815
10 Kumooi 70,939 37,327 1,08,266
11 Anantapur 74,757 42,946 1,17,703
12 Cuddapah 60,682 35,323 96,005
13 Chittoor 81,115 54,316 1,35,431
14 Hyderabad 1,76,676 1,81,552 3,58,228
15 Rangareddy 1,09,014 81,251 1,90,265
16 Medak 61,988 34,855 96,843
17 Nizamabad 60,291 38,156 98,447
18 Mahabubnagar 73,272 40,538 1,13,810
19 Nalgonda 77,902 44,021 1,21,923
20 Warangal 1,10,239 68,531 1,78,770
21 Khammam 55,100 38,572 93,672
22 Karimnagar 95,267 57,430 1,52,697
23 Adilabad 55,118 30,432 85,550

Andhra Pradesh 18,43,743 12,43,229 30,86,972

Source; DSE
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TABLE -;37
Class I - Enrolment From 1977-78 TO 1993-94

S.No Year Boys GIris Total

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8 

9

1977-78

1979-80

1981-82

1983-84

1985-86

1987-88

1989-90

1991-92

1993-94

10,11,014

10,71,070

11,32,97^

12,09,814

12,40,445

12,99,977

13,08,595

12,93,522

11,80,969

7,27,706

8,02,358

8,38,477

9,04,497

9,55,385

10,04,803

10,17,868

9,96,371

10,30,072

17,38,720

18,73,428

19,71,456

21,14,311

21,95,830

23,04,780

23,26,463

22,89,893

22,11,041

Source: DSCERT
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TABLE - 38 
CLASS WISE ENROLMENT 1986 & 1993

CLASSES 1986 1993

1 22,77,494 22,11,041

II 15,01,361 16,95,850

III 12,01,620 12,91,564

IV 10,20,785 11,14,840

V 9,23,332 10,28,167

VI 7,19,461 7,82,051

VII 6,76,608 7,40,030

VIII 5,00,879 5,60,710

IX 4,50,276 4,89,451

X 4,04,171 4,39,163

Source: DSCERT
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TABLE - 39
Non>Formal Education Centres in A.P. 1979-80 to 1993-94.

S.No Year Phase I centres
General Girls Total Phase 11

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 

11 

12
1 3

14

1 5

1979-80

1980-81

1981-82

1982-83

1983-84

1984-85

1985-86

1986-87

1987-88

1988-89

1989-90

1990-91

1991-92

1992-93

1993-94

2,640

4.020

4.020

6.780

6.780

16.440

16.440

20.760

20.760

15.398

16.398

16.398

16.398

16.398

16.398

1,012

1,012

1,012

1,012

6,202

6,202

6,202

6,202

6,202

6,202

2,640

4.020

4.020

6.780

6.780

17.452

17.452

21.772

21.772 

21,600 

22,600 

22,600 

22,600 

22,600 

22,600

2,800

2,800

2,800

2,800

2,800

2,800

2,800

2,800

Source: DSCERT
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TABLE-40 
DISTRICT WISE NON - FORMAL EDUCATION CENTRES IN A.P. (1993-94)

SI.
No. Name of the District

Phase 1
Phase II

General Girls

1 Srikakuiam 742 289 110
2 Vizianagaram 680 254 110
3 Visakhapatnam 813 299 120
4 East Godavari 790 314 120
5 West Godavari 824 299 120
6 Krishna 806 299 120
7 Guntur 877 329 130
8 Prakasam 783 299 120
9 Nellore 760 289 120
10 Kurnool 736 254 120
11 Anantapur 769 284 120
12 Cuddapah 580 239 120
13 Chittoor 784 319 130
14 Hyderabad 506 224 170
15 Rangareddy 523 194 170
16 Medak 600 224 120
17 Nizamabad 547 194 110
18 Mahabubnagar 742 299 120
19 Nalgonda 700 284 130
20 Warangal 758 269 120
21 Khammam 718 254 120
22 Karimnagar 745 269 120
23 Adilabad 615 224 120

Total 16,398 6,202 2,800

Source DSCERT
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TABLE-41 
Non-Formal Education - Enrolment (Phase I)

Si.
No. Districts Boys Giris Total

1 Srilcaiculam 12,825 11,465 24,290
2 Vizianagaram 12,756 10,038 22,794
3 Visalchapatnam 11,573 12,037 23,610
4 East Godavari 14,058 14,062 28,120
5 West Godavari 13,963 13,958 27,921
6 Krishna 14,925 15,846 30,771
7 Guntur 15,146 15,368 30,514
8 Pralcasam 13,367 14,176 27,543
9 Nellore 12,062 13,990 26,052
10 Kumooi 14,962 12,664 27,626
11 Anantapur 14,139 13,469 27,608
12 Cuddapah 10,276 11,152 21,428
13 Chittoor 15,724 15,168 30,892
14 Hyderabad 7,574 10,278 17,852
15 Rangareddy 15,020 8,776 23,796
16 Medaic 14,669 7,823 22,492
17 Nizamabad 13,703 9,050 22,753
18 Maliabubnagar 17,142 13,373 30,515
19 Nalgonda 15,845 13,609 29,454
20 Warangal 11,892 7,704 19,596
21 Khammam 15,430 10,937 26,367
22 Karimnagar 15,908 10,492 26,400
23 Adilabad 12,968 8,754 21,722

Source; DSCERT
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TABLE - 42 
Non-Formal Education - Enrolment (Phase If)

SI.
No. Districts Boys Girls Total

1 Srikakuiam 1,214 742 1956
2 Vizianagaram 1,826 864 2690
3 Visakhapatnam 1,313 861 2174
4 East Godavari 1,695 1,232 2927
5 West Godavari 1,727 1,149 2876
6 Krishna 1,68V 1,057 2738
7 Guntur 1,718 1,018 2736
8 Prakasam 1,739 1,239 2978
9 Nellore 1,512 1,295 2807
10 Kurnool 2,958 1,821 4779
11 Anantapur 1,518 782 2300
12 Cuddapah 1,800 1,210 3010
13 Chittoor 1,911 1,336 3247
14 Hyderabad 1,855 1,731 3586
15 RangaReddy 1,123 318 1441
16 Medak 3,062 1,077 4139
17 Nizamabad 2,198 479 2676
18 Mahabubnagar 649 356 1005
19 Nalgonda 906 420 1326
20 Warangal 1,698 410 2108
21 Khammam 1,087 758 1845
22 Karimnagar 2,151 753 2904
23 Adilabad 2,112 402 2514

Andhra Pradesh 39,515 21,290 60,805

Source: DSCERT
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TABLE-43 
ENROLMENT RATIO IN CLASSES l-V (1993-94) 

(GENERAL)

SI.
No. Districts Classes (l-V) (6-11Yrs)

Boys Girls Total
1 Srikakulam 89.01 75.13 82.03
2 Vizianagaram 85.76 72.01 78.89
3 VIsakhapatnam 73.85 63.59 68.78
4 East Godavari 72.74 73.41 73.07
5 West Godavari 72.83 74.40 73.61
6 Krishna 68.18 67.68 67.94
7 Guntur 70.65 65,31 68.02
8 Prakasanri 91.74 76.91 84.44
9 Nellore 83.99 77.43 80.74
10 Kumool 89.11 68.50 79.05
11 Anantapur 80.02 65.98 73.20
12 Cuddapah 88.40 79.41 84.01
13 Chittoor 81.91 77.26 79.63
14 Hyderabad 68.81 73.81 71.22
15 RangaReddy 89.05 73.52 81.52
16 Medak 82.19 57.38 69.98
17 Nizamabad 74.02 57.03 65.45
18 Mahabubnagar 76.56 45.99 61.49
19 Natgonda 78.26 59.91 69.27
20 Warangal 83.54 65.88 74.88
21 Khammam 74.27 62.02 68.27
22 Karimnagar 68.78 57.48 63.17
23 Adilabad 81.49 66.16 76.93

Andhra Pradesh 78.67 67.75 73.29

Source; DSE
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TABLE - 44 
ENROLMENT RATIO IN CLASSES I - V (1993-94) 

SCHEDULED CASTES

SI.
No. Districts Classes (l-V) (6-11Yrs)

Boys GIris Total

1 Srikakulam 92.12 82.60 87.33
2 Vizianagaram 99.30 87.41 93.35
3 Visakhapatnam 99.36 88.81 94.15
4 East Godavari 90.93 89.67 90.30
5 West Godavari 103.60 102.17 102.89
6 Krishna 125.62 118.26 122.00
7 Guntur 139.96 121.09 130.67
8 Prakasam 134.08 110.12 122.29
9 Nellore 106.95 95.25 101.16
10 Kumool 113.09 78.79 96.36
11 Anantapur 90.85 62.62 77.16
12 Cuddapah 116.41 90.11 103.56
13 Chittoor 98.09 89.99 94.11
14 Hyderabad 97.71 102.17 99.86
15 RangaReddy 107.61 79.62 94.04
16 Medak 92.09 58.96 75.78
17 Nizamabad 81.56 60.01 70.69
18 Mahabubnagar 80.26 36.66 58.76
19 Nalgonda 93.88 67.65 81.02
20 Warangal 98.13 75.06 87.13
21 Khammam 97.13 78.09 87.80
22 Karimnagar 83.32 67.51 75.62
23 Adilabad 98.47 70.40 84.58

Andhra Pradesh 102.82 84.41 93.75

Source: DSE
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TABLE - 45 
ENROLMENT RATIO IN CLASSES I - V (1993-94) 

SCHEDULED TRIBES

SI.
No. Districts Classes (l-V) (6-11Yrs)

Boys Girls Total
1 Srikakulam 111.13 80.68 95.82
2 Vizianagaram 107.05 89.64 98.34
3 VIsakhapatnam 87.10 56.17 71.83
4 East Godavari 92.57 85.87 89.22
5 West Godavari 91.23 89.03 90.14
6 Krishna 107.62 79.99 94.03
7 Guntur 111.13 76.14 93.90
8 Prakasam 130.93 103.21 117.28
9 Nellore 89.35 79.17 84.31
10 Kumool 133.08 91.26 112.67
11 Anantapur 107.02 77.35 92.59
12 Cuddapah 124.83 90.09 107.86
13 Chittoor 118.09 97.00 107.83
14 Hyderabad 135.14 112.40 124.16
15 RangaReddy 116.16 54.97 86.49
16 Medak 123.44 44.99 84.81
17 Nizamabad 95.01 40.67 67.61
18 Mahabubnagar 101.53 36.40 69.41
19 Nalgonda 104.01 44.13 74.65
20 Warangal 105.04 58.98 82.46
21 Khammam 88.26 59.95 74.42
22 Karimnagar 97.32 49.46 73.60
23 Adilabad 118.50 87.86 103.34

Andhra Pradesh 102.77 67.62 85.43

Source: DSE
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TABLE - 46 
ENROLMENT RATIO IN CLASSES VI - VII (1993-94) 

GENERAL

SI.
No. Districts Classes (VI - VII) i(11-13Yrs)

Boys Girls Total
1 Srikakulam 51.84 29.96 40.83
2 Vizianagaram 45.71 26.47 36.09
3 Visakhapatnam 53.85 36.80 45.43
4 East Godavari 47.92 39.54 43.73
5 West Godavari 48.00 39.97 44.00
6 Krishna 43.16 37.02 40.14
7 Guntur 47.26 35.41 41.43
8 Prakasam 48.66 29.47 39.21
9 Nellore 52.69 37.45 45.15
10 Kurnool 46.33 36.81 36.18
11 Anantapur 47.90 29.95 39.18
12 Cuddapah 52.18 32.78 42.70
13 Chittoor 61.76 43.53 52.80
14 Hyderabad 57.83 65.38 61.47
15 RangaReddy 60.69 45.44 53.30
16 Medak 49.29 27.81 38.72
17 Nizamabad 50.88 30.23 40.47
18 Mahabubnagar 44.27 26.32 35.42
19 Nalgonda 53.97 33.76 44.06
20 Warangal 60.56 39.74 50.35
21 Khammam 47.64 33.28 40.61
22 Karimnagar 56.77 36.53 46.72
23 Adilabad 53.79 31.43 42.72

Andhra Pradesh 51.25 36.01 43.74

Source; DSE
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TABLE-47 
ENROLMENT RATIO IN CLASSES VI - VII <1993-94) 

SCHEDULED CASTES

SI.
No. Districts Classes (VI - VII) i(11-13Yrs)

Boys Girls Total
1 Srikakulam 53.93 28.48 41.13
2 Vizianagaram 45.38 21.61 33.49
3 Visakhapatnam 61.93 46.43 54.28
4 East Godavari 65.43 49.70 57.57
5 West Godavari 59.97 44.51 52.27
6 Krishna 63.99 45.96 55.12
7 Guntur 68.35 41.81 55.28
8 Prakasam 51.35 24.16 37.96
9 Neiiore 58.39 36.32 47.47
10 Kurnool 45.91 23.68 35.06
11 Anantapur 40.45 17.76 29.42
12 Cuddapah 57.46 28.30 43.21
13 Chittoor 70.64 41.54 56.34
14 Hyderabad 69.53 74.84 72.10
15 RangaReddy 59.45 40.91 50.46
16 Medak 44.47 15.66 30.28
17 Nizamabad 42.42 20.55 31.39
18 Mahabubnagar 26.65 10.61 18.74
19 Naigonda 54.14 23.52 39.13
20 Warangal 51.65 33.76 42.96
21 Khammam 58.30 34.79 46.78
22 Karimnagar 51.57 27.86 39.80
23 Adilabad 54.47 28.08 41.41

Andhra Pradesh 55.24 33.58 44.56

Source; DSE
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TABLE-48 
ENROLMENT RATIO IN CLASSES VI - VII (1993-94) 

SCHEDULED TRIBES

SI.
No. Districts

Classes (VI - VII)
Boys Girls

11-13Yrs)
Total

1 Srikakulam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visakhapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krishna
7 Guntur
8 Prakasann
9 Nellore
10 Kumool
11 Anantapur
12 Cuddapah
13 Chittoor
14 Hyderabad
15 RangaReddy
16 Medak
17 Nizamabad
18 Mahabubnagar
19 Nalgonda
20 Warangal
21 Khammam
22 Karimnagar
23 Adilabad

36.30
33.41
40.96
33.07 
39.73
43.97
40.07 
39.37
24.52
54.53
52.24 
54.65 
48.82

105.86
41.51
41.25
32.34 
26.71 
37.03
36.35 
35.24 
33.55 
50.94

11.78
12.18
14.24 
23.54 
26.82 
21.00 
16.42
16.31
15.31 
18.03 
20.45
22.36 
27.81 
75.95 
17.72
6.65
6.12
5.74
7.99

11.25 
14.87
8.59

17.37

23.97 
22.79
27.77 
28.31 
33.29 
32.67 
28.42 
28.01 
19.96 
36.72
36.78 
38.87 
38.50 
91*42
29.98 
24.21 
19.12 
16.37
22.79 
24.04 
25.26 
21.16 
34.33

Andhra Pradesh 38.83 14.90 27.02

Source: DSE
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TABLE - 49 
DROP - OUT RATES - GENERAL (1993-94)

SI.
No. Districts Classes I - V

Boys Girls Total
1 Srikakulam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visakhapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krishna
7 GuntUr
8 Prakasam
9 Nellore
10 Kumool
11 Anantapur
12 Cuddapah
13 Chittoor
14 Hyderabad
15 RangaReddy
16 Medak
17 Nizamabad
18 Mahabubnagar
19 Nalgonda
20 Warangal
21 Khammam
22 Karimnagar
23 Adilabad

45.85
55.69
57.16
50.83 
47.98 
54.54 
46.96 
46.02 
61.12
57.83 
57.05 
48.25 
42.93 
16.58 
55.57 
63.30 
64.68
71.83 
65.64 
67.52 
61.04 
53.81 
58.77

53.89
58.94 
61.16 
50.48 
49.83 
52.47 
50.68 
56.86 
63.36
59.94 
64.38
43.91
50.62 
20.02 
51.70 
65.42 
60.65
73.63 
68.33 
63.09
62.92 
52.07 
47.12

49.65
57.13 
58.99
50.66 
48.91 
53.56 
48.72
51.13 
62.15 
58.69 
60.35 
46.44 
46.62 
18.32 
54.00 
64.12 
63.19 
72.49 
66.75 
65.84 
61.86 
53.10 
54.89

Andhra Pradesh 55.50 55.91 55.68

Source: DSE
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TABLE-50 
DROP - OUT RATES - SCHEDULED CASTES (1993-94)

SI.
No. Districts

1 Srikakuiam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visakhapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krishna
7 Guntur
8 Prakasam
9 Nellore
10 KumooJ
11 Anantapur
12 Cuddapah
13 Chittoor
14 Hyderabad
15 RangaReddy
16 Medak
17 Nizamabad
18 Mahabubnagar
19 Naigonda
20 Warangal
21 Khammam
22 Karimnagar
23 Adilabad

Classes I - V
Boys

51.84
58.85
59.46
40.59 
50.29 
49.42
46.47
49.60 
66.39 
62.80 
69.33 
63.84
48.13
34.47 
63.45
68.61 
70.90 
72.22
69.68 
74.59
61.68
53.14 
63.44

Girls

55.02
65.49
70.14 
45.89
52.96 
40.81
56.50
65.03 
72.38
72.14
78.84
59.15 
60.47 
31.93 
58.12 
78.53
74.96
87.84 
78.41 
74.80 
67.67 
63.49 
70.62

Total

53.30
62.01
65.03
43.23 
51.62 
45.74
51.26 
57.20
69.23 
66.76 
73.32 
62.18 
54.05
33.24 
61.55 
72.43
72.45 
77.89 
73.29 
74.67
64.27 
57.73
66.45

Andhra Pradesh 59.27 63.94 61.32

Source; DSE
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TABLE - 51 
DROP - OUT RATES - SCHEDULED TRIBES (1993-94)

SI.
No. Districts Classes 1 - V

Boys Giris Total
1 Srikakulam 76.40 84.86 80.16
2 Vizianagaram 66.19 70.15 67.97
3 Visakhapatnam 79.27 80.54 79.7^
4 East Godavari 70.69 70.80 70.7f\
5 West Godavari 71.00 74.93 72.97
6 Krishna 47.89 57.91 52.15
7 Guntur 58.78 69.96 6 3 .^
8 Prakasam 52.15 60.74 56.05
9 Neilore 74.40 79.26 76.72
10 Kumool 49.80 56.15 52.39
11 Anantapur 58.04 74.52 65.09
12 Cuddapah 75.72 57.68 70.70
13 Chittoor 61.50 66.12 63.57
14 Hyderabad 24.72 21.86 23.50
15 RangaReddy 72.64 76.91 74.05
16 Medak 70.96 87.33 76.16
17 Nizamabad 78.38 87.82 81.20
18 Mahabubnagar 84.06 91.72 86.33
19 Nalgonda 79.75 89.00 82.41
20 Warangal 75.64 87.79 80.58
21 Khammam 73.15 79.90 75.79
22 Karimnagar 72.52 80.23 75.09
23 Adilabad 68.24 77.40 71.59

Andhra Pradesh 72.48 78.08 74.63

Source; OSE
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TABLE - 52 
DROP - OUT RATES - GENERAL (1993-94)

SI.
No. Districts Classes I - VII

Boys Girls Total

1 Srikakuiam
2 Vizianagaram
3 Visakhapatnam
4 East Godavari
5 West Godavari
6 Krishna
7 Guntur
8 Prakasam
9 Nellore
10 Kumool
11 Anantapur
12 Cuddapah
13 Chittoor
14 Hyderabad
15 RangaReddy
16 Medak
17 Nizamabad
18 Mahabubnagar
19 Nalgonda
20 Warangal
21 Khammam
22 Karimnagar
23 Adilabad

66.06
70.29
63.67
52.79
64.93
64.20
63.59
72.33
70.24
74.24 
70.51 
67.12 
57.19 
35.02 
62.11 
70.76 
68.56 
77.36 
68.16
70.71 
69.55
63.71 
64.46

76.74
79.19
71.96
61.05 
71.09
68.19
71.16 
80.03 
75.80 
79.76 
77.47 
75.71 
62.79 
29.51 
60.61
74.16 
69.27 
75.54
73.96 
70.61
73.05 
69.91 
59.65

70.87
74.32
67.46
56.85
67.98
66.10
67.21
75.82 
72.77 
76.49 
73.53 
70.92 
56.52
32.22 
61.51 
72.05
68.83 
76.70 
70.60 
70.67 
71.04 
66.36 
62.89

Andhra Pradesh 65.98 70.25 67.81

Source: DSE
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TABLE - 53 

DROP - OUT RATES SCHEDULED CASTES (1993-94)

SI.
No. Districts Classes 1 - VII

Boys Girls Total
1 Srikakuiam 74.80 85.74 79.94
2 Vizianagaram 77.19 87.52 82.00
3 Visakhapatnam 69.76 80.17 75.17
4 East Godavari 67.04 70.73 68.74
5 West Godavari 68.83 76.41 72,51
6 Krishna 68.80 70.51 69.52
7 Guntur 66.27 77.71 71.58
8 Prakasam 74.99 88.63 81.76
9 Nellore 74.01 83.64 78.66
10 Kumool 80.52 87.51 83.49
11 Anantapur 81.61 88.71 84.54
12 Cuddapah 75.01 79.48 76.62
13 Chittoor 51.76 73.35 62.35
14 Hyderabad 52.62 51.65 52.14
15 RangaReddy 70.07 68.03 69.33
16 Medak 74.55 86.05 79.08
17 Nizamabad 76.32 82.59 78.66
18 Mahabubnagar 87.79 91.51 93.10
19 Naigonda 75.51 85.13 79.44
20 Warangal 77.61 79.22 78.22
21 Khammam 72.52 78.96 75.28
22 Karimnagar 80.77 84.48 82.24
23 Adilabad 70.48 80.57 74.71

Andhra Pradesh 73.00 79.83 75.97

Source; DSE
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TABLE - 54

DROP - OUT RATES - SCHEDULED TRIBES (1993-94)

SI.
No. Districts Classes i - VII

Boys Girls Total
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10 
11 
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20 
21 
22 
23

Srikakulam
Vizianagaram
Visakhapatnam
East Godavari
West Godavari
Krishna
Guntur
Prakasam
Nellore
Kumool
Anantapur
Cuddapah
Chittoor
Hyderabad
RangaReddy
Medak
Nizamabad
Mahabubnagar
Nalgonda
Warangal
Khammam
Karimnagar
Adilabad

86.04 
79.97 
84.42 
88.96 
82.28 
68.32
83.04 
84.83 
86.86 
73.64 
74.59 
75.88 
72.73 
22.08
74.61 
81.46
86.62 
88.34 
86.68 
82.25 
81.87 
85.13
70.04

93.84
91.45
83.99 
89.57 
88.01 
83.55 
91.15
92.06 
91.53 
87.37 
86.88 
84.13
80.89 
38.31 
84.03
94.07
94.76
94.77 
93.10
92.49
87.99
93.89
84.49

89.20
85.22 
84.31
89.22 
84.90 
75.36 
86.45 
88.18 
89.07 
79.09 
79.66 
79.04
76.25 
29.53 
78.41
85.25 
89.03 
90.27 
88.51 
86.39
84.21
88.26 
75.34

Andhra Pradesh 82.06 89.20 84.72

Source: DSE
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TABLE - 55
PER CAPITA EXPENDITURE ON EDUCATION 

ANDHRA PRADESH

S.No. Year Per Capita budgeted 
Expenditure (in Rs.)

1 1985-86 101.12

2 1986-87 132.63

3 1989-90 152.38

4 1990-91 204.24

5 1991-92 225.00

Source; Selected Educational Statistics, M.H.R.D.
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TABLE - 56
BUDGET ON GENERAL EDUCATION (1993 - 94) in crores

STAGE PLAN NON-PLAN

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 26.49 551.75

SECONDARY EDUCATION 4.97 393.23

HIGHER EDUCATION 3.90 310.02

ADULT EDUCATION 11.00 —

OTHERS 0.23 224.05

TOTAL 46.59 1479.05
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